stock which we or the selling shareholders are permitted to sell pursuant to our prospectus dated August 1, 2008 is
limited to no more than one third of the aggregate market value, during the period of 12 calendar months prior to the
sale, of the voting and non-voting common equity held by non-affiliates of our company.

On October 14, 2009, we entered into a Continuous Offering Program Agreement, with Rodman & Renshaw, LLC
(“Rodman & Renshaw”), under which we may sell an aggregate of up to $5,201,330 in gross proceeds of our common
stock from time to time through Rodman & Renshaw, as the agent for the offer and sale of the common stock. We
agreed to pay Rodman & Renshaw a commission equal to 4% of the gross proceeds of the sales price of all common
stock sold through it as sales agent under the Agreement.  As of March 31, 2010, we sold 2,760,975 shares and
received gross proceeds in the amount of $4.7 million from sales of our common stock under this program since its
inception.

The following table provides certain selected balance sheet comparisons between March 31, 2010 and September 30,
2009

March 31,
September

30, Increase /
(Dollars in thousands) 2010 2009 (decrease) %

Unaudited
Cash $ 15,072 $ 12,851 $ 2,221 17%
Marketable securities 2,871 5,589 (2,718) (49)%
Accounts receivable, net 10,355 8,196 2,159 26%
Inventories, net 7,665 5,807 1,858 32%
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,599 5,092 1,507 30%
Total current assets 50,806 47,150 3,656 8%
Property and equipment, net 30,323 31,332 (1,009) (3)%
Total assets 83,134 80,516 2,618 3%

-
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 7,140 7,709 (569) (7)%
Advances from customers 1,389 2,007 (618) (31)%
Other payables 1,276 3,072 (1,796) (58)%
Total current liabilities $ 12,927 $ 16,191 $ (3,264) (20)%

We maintain cash balances in the United States and China. At March 31, 2010 and September 30, 2009, bank deposits
by geographic area, were as follows:

Country
March 31, 2010
Unaudited September 30, 2009

United States $ 11,110,822 74% $ 8,625,782 67%
China 3,961,384 26% 4,225,528 33%
Total cash and cash equivalents $ 15,072,206 100% $ 12,851,310 100%

Edgar Filing: China Direct Industries, Inc. - Form 10-Q

80

A portion of our cash balance, $4.0 million at March 31, 2010, was in the form of RMB held in bank accounts at
financial institutions located in the PRC. Cash held in banks in the PRC is not insured. The value of cash on deposit in
China at March 31, 2010 has been converted based on the exchange rate as of March 31, 2010. In 1996, the Chinese
government introduced regulations, which relaxed restrictions on the conversion of the RMB; however restrictions
still remain, including but not limited to restrictions on foreign invested entities. Foreign invested entities may only